

No. 21-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENISE HALVORSON, ET VIR,

Petitioners,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY CHILDREN'S SERVICES
DEPARTMENT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK D. FIDDLER
Counsel of Record
FIDDLER OSBAND LLC
5200 Willson Road, Suite 150
Minneapolis, MN 55424
(612) 822-4095
mark@fiddlerosband.com

Counsel for Petitioners

315769



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THIS CASE PROVIDES A COMPELLING REASON FOR REVIEW, DESPITE RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS.....	1
A) Respondent Hennepin County Refuses To Address The Important, Unsettled Questions Of Whether Tribal Courts Have Adjudicatory Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers	1
B) Whether ICWA and the Decisions Below Adhere to Well-Established Principles of Child Custody Jurisdiction is a Valid Question Going to the Merits.....	4
C) The Brackeen case may be relevant	5
II. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	6
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	4
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S. Ct. 1245, 67 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1981)	2, 3
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Welfare of Child of R.S.</i> , 805 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 2011)	2, 3
<i>State v. Cent. Council of Tlingit</i> , 371 P.3d 255 (Alaska 2016)	2, 3, 4
STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 518.003	5
25 U.S.C. § 1911 (a)	5
